
From: David Magariel <David_Magariel@fd.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 10:00 AM 
To: Sharon Scheurer <Sharon_Scheurer@ksd.uscourts.gov> 
Cc: Terra Morehead <Terra.Morehead@usdoj.gov>; Thornton, Gregory J. (USPC) 
<Gregory.J.Thornton@usdoj.gov>; Melissa Goldsmith <Melissa_Goldsmith@ksp.uscourts.gov>; Melody 
Brannon <Melody_Brannon@fd.org> 
Subject: John Bradin v. Linda Thomas, Warden, and U.S. Board of Probation & Parole, 19‐3041‐JWL 
 
Your Honor, 
 
   As the Court directed, I visited Mr. Bradin at the Core Civic facility. Our office also prepared two 
documents to reflect whether: 1) Mr. Bradin desired the Federal Defender to remain his attorney; or (2) 
whether he wanted to hire his own attorney or continue the case pro‐se. Without disclosing client 
confidences, we are unable to present either document with Mr. Bradin’s signature. Mr. Bradin did 
provide me a document titled “Notice of Refusal to Waive 6th Amendment Right to Hire Counsel of 
Choice.” I have scanned and attached a copy of that document.  
 
  Mr. Bradin appears to no longer request the assistance of the Federal Defender. We remain willing to 
help in any way that respects Mr. Bradin’s interests and independence, as there are legitimate due 
process issues related to the handling of Mr. Bradin’s parole detainer and his right to a timely parole 
hearing. The resolution of the case has progressed in the last two weeks. We have spoken to counsel for 
the Parole Commission and received an expedited offer to resolve Mr. Bradin’s parole hearing. Those 
communications were passed on to Mr. Bradin as was a copy of the expedited offer. 
 
   We defer to the Court on how to move forward. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
‐ David 

 
 
David M. Magariel 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
500 State Avenue, Suite 201 
Kansas City, Kansas 66101 
(913) 551‐6712 ‐ office 
(913) 551‐6562 – fax 
david_magariel@fd.org 
 
 






